VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2018

NOTE 4 | Adjustments of 2017 financial statements as an effect of the implementation of IFRS
9 and IFRS 15

As described in Note 1 to the consolidated accounts, new accounting rules apply as of 2018 according to the implementation of IFRS 9 – “Financial

Instruments” and IFRS 15 – “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. This has had the following impact on Vattenfall’s financial statements.

31 December 2016/1 January 2017 1 January - 31 March 2017

As reported Adjustments Adjustments After As reported Adjustments Adjustments After

previously IFRS 9 IFRS 15 adjustments previously IFRS 9 IFRS 15 adjustments

Consolidated balance sheet:

Intangible assets: non-current 16 792 — 86 16 878 16 737 — 105 16 842

Deferred tax assets 11 538 — 520 12 058 11 631 — 523 12 154

Contract assets long term — — 49 49 — — 52 52

Other non-current receivables 3 788 - 1 — 3 787 3 765 - 1 — 3 764

Trade receivables and other receivables 26 008 — 122 26 130 25 365 — 209 25 574

Contract assets short term — — 302 302 — — 320 320

Total assets 409 260 - 1 1 079 410 338 401 761 - 1 1 208 402 968

Equity 83 800 - 1 - 1 634 82 165 87 365 - 1 - 1 584 85 780

Deferred tax liabilities 14 776 — 84 14 860 14 980 — 106 15 086

Contract liabilities long term — — 5 357 5 357 — — 6 018 6 018

Other noninterest-bearing liabilities 6 440 — - 3 217 3 223 6 102 — - 3 882 2 220

Contract liabilities short term — — 545 545 — — 872 872

Accrued expenses and deferred income 15 481 — - 56 15 425 16 331 — - 322 16 009

Total equity and liabilities 409 260 - 1 1 079 410 338 401 761 - 1 1 208 402 968

Consolidated income statement:

Net sales 40 064 — 48 40 112

Other external expenses - 3 321 — 31 - 3 290

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments - 3 680 — - 12 - 3 692

Operating profit (EBIT) 6 024 — 67 6 091

Income taxes expense - 1 238 — - 20 - 1 258

Profit for the period 3 782 — 47 3 829

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

Funds from operations (FFO) 8 228 — 79 8 307

Cash flow from changes in operating assets

and operating liabilities - 9 420 — - 48 - 9 468

Cash flow from operating activities - 1 192 — 31 - 1 161

Cash flow from investing activities - 3 012 — - 31 - 3 043

Cash flow from financing activities 2 220 — — 2 220

Cash flow for the period - 1 984 — — - 1 984

Key ratios (in % unless otherwise stated (x)

means times):

Return on equity - 41.0 — - 0.1 - 41.1

Return on capital employed - 1.1 — — - 1.1

FFO/adjusted net debt 20.9 — 0.1 21.0

Equity/Total assets 21.7 — - 0.4 21.3

Gross debt/equity 109.9 — 2.0 111.9

Net debt/equity 62.6 — 1.1 63.7

29
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2018

1 January - 30 June 2017 1 January - 30 September 2017

As reported Adjustments Adjustments After As reported Adjustments Adjustments After

previously IFRS 9 IFRS 15 adjustments previously IFRS 9 IFRS 15 adjustments

Consolidated balance sheet:

Intangible assets: non-current 16 456 — 120 16 576 17 906 — 132 18 038

Deferred tax assets 11 341 — 527 11 868 11 272 — 530 11 802

Contract assets long term — — 53 53 — — 159 159

Other non-current receivables 4 010 - 1 — 4 009 4 125 - 1 — 4 124

Trade receivables and other receivables 22 822 — 262 23 084 18 710 — 301 19 011

Contract assets short term — — 300 300 — — 143 143

Total assets 399 016 - 1 1 262 400 277 388 673 - 1 1 265 389 937

Equity 89 962 - 1 - 1 603 88 358 91 101 - 1 - 1 646 89 454

Deferred tax liabilities 14 558 — 105 14 663 14 926 — 89 15 015

Contract liabilities long term — — 6 125 6 125 — — 6 209 6 209

Other noninterest-bearing liabilities 6 365 — - 3 953 2 412 6 389 — - 4 011 2 378

Contract liabilities short term — — 968 968 — — 1 040 1 040

Accrued expenses and deferred income 11 148 — - 380 10 768 11 941 — - 416 11 525

Total equity and liabilities 399 016 - 1 1 262 400 277 388 673 - 1 1 265 389 937

Consolidated income statement:

Net sales 69 413 — 5 69 418 96 839 — - 67 96 772

Other external expenses - 8 216 — 58 - 8 158 - 12 462 — 87 - 12 375

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments - 7 985 — - 26 - 8 011 - 11 755 — - 41 - 11 796

Operating profit (EBIT) 10 453 — 37 10 490 12 626 — - 21 12 605

Income taxes expense - 2 432 — - 12 - 2 444 - 2 512 — 6 - 2 506

Profit for the period 5 901 — 25 5 926 6 690 — - 15 6 675

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

Funds from operations (FFO) 15 053 — 62 15 115 20 097 — 19 20 116

Cash flow from changes in operating assets

and operating liabilities - 9 483 — - 5 - 9 488 995 — 67 1 062

Cash flow from operating activities 5 570 — 57 5 627 21 092 — 86 21 178

Cash flow from investing activities - 6 766 — - 58 - 6 824 - 11 742 — - 86 - 11 828

Cash flow from financing activities 2 704 — 1 2 705 - 17 006 — — - 17 006

Cash flow for the period 1 508 — — 1 508 - 7 656 — — - 7 656

Key ratios (in % unless otherwise stated (x)

means times):

Return on equity 1.4 — — 1.4 2.4 — — 2.4

Return on capital employed 4.2 — — 4.2 4.2 — — 4.2

FFO/adjusted net debt 22.2 — 0.1 22.3 24.0 — 0.1 24.1

Equity/Total assets 22.5 — - 0.4 22.1 23.4 — - 0.5 22.9

Gross debt/equity 124.5 — 2.3 126.8 100.9 — 1.8 102.7

Net debt/equity 74.7 — 1.3 76.0 62.4 — 1.1 63.5

30
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2018

1 January - 31 December 2017

As reported Adjustments Adjustments After

previously IFRS 9 IFRS 15 adjustments

Consolidated balance sheet:

Intangible assets: non-current 18 140 — 152 18 292

Deferred tax assets 12 001 — 534 12 535

Contract assets long term — — 99 99

Other non-current receivables 3 964 - 2 2 3 964

Trade receivables and other receivables 23 096 — 341 23 437

Contract assets short term — — 138 138

Total assets 407 868 - 2 1 266 409 132

Equity 94 045 - 2 - 1 711 92 332

Deferred tax liabilities 14 964 — 68 15 032

Contract liabilities long term — — 6 435 6 435

Other noninterest-bearing liabilities 6 570 — - 4 199 2 371

Contract liabilities short term — — 1 098 1 098

Accrued expenses and deferred income 13 586 — - 425 13 161

Total equity and liabilities 407 868 - 2 1 266 409 132

Consolidated income statement:

Net sales 135 295 — - 181 135 114

Other external expenses - 19 588 — 122 - 19 466

Other operating income and expenses, net 1 656 - 1 — 1 655

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments - 15 815 — - 60 - 15 875

Operating profit (EBIT) 18 644 - 1 - 119 18 524

Income taxes expense - 3 318 — 33 - 3 285

Profit for the period 9 571 - 1 - 86 9 484

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

Funds from operations (FFO) 26 704 - 1 - 60 26 643

Cash flow from changes in operating assets

and operating liabilities - 1 096 — 181 - 915

Cash flow from operating activities 25 608 - 1 121 25 728

Cash flow from investing activities - 18 543 — - 121 - 18 664

Cash flow from financing activities - 18 330 1 — - 18 329

Cash flow for the period - 11 265 — — - 11 265

Key ratios (in % unless otherwise stated (x)

means times):

Return on equity 11.0 — 0.1 11.1

Return on capital employed 7.7 — — 7.7

FFO/adjusted net debt 21.5 — - 0.1 21.4

Equity/Total assets 23.1 — - 0.5 22.6

Gross debt/equity 92.7 — 1.7 94.4

Net debt/equity 63.0 — 1.2 64.2

31
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2018

NOTE 5 | Transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

CLASSIFICATION & MEASUREMENT

Financial assets at January 1 2017:

Category Measurement category Carrying amount Carrying amount

Amounts in SEK million under IAS 39 under IFRS 9 under IAS 39 under IFRS 9

[…]

1) Certain amounts for 2017 have been recalculated compared  with previously published information in Vattenfall's 2017 Interim reports and 2017 Annual and

Sustainability Report as a result of new accounting rules (IFRS 9 and 15) that took effect in 2018. See Note 1 to the Parent Company accounts.

35
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2018

NOTE 1 | Adjustments of 2017 financial statements as an effect of the implementation of IFRS
9 and IFRS 15

As described in Note 1 to the consolidated accounts, new accounting rules apply as of 2018 according to the implementation of IFRS 9 – “Financial

Instruments” and IFRS 15 – “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. This has had the following impact on the Parent Company’s financial

statements.

31 December 2016/1 January 2017 1 January - 31 March 2017

As reported Adjustments Adjustments After As reported Adjustments Adjustments After

previously IFRS 91 IFRS 15 adjustments previously IFRS 91 IFRS 15 adjustments

Parent Company balance sheet:

Intangible assets: non-current 174 — 2 176 212 — 2 214

Deferred tax assets 329 593 44 966 266 66 44 376

Other non-current receivables 58 897 8 708 1 67 606 59 795 8 639 1 68 435

Current receivables 16 553 2 922 8 19 483 17 005 2 620 11 19 636

Short-term investments 18 733 25 — 18 758 17 771 30 — 17 801

Cash and cash equivalents 16 949 5 — 16 954 12 664 3 — 12 667

Total assets 261 902 12 252 55 274 209 262 078 11 358 58 273 494

Equity 89 508 - 2 102 - 156 87 250 91 476 - 232 - 155 91 089

Hybrid capital 19 101 76 — 19 177 19 073 25 — 19 098

Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities 49 870 10 600 — 60 470 49 528 9 382 — 58 910

Other non-current noninterest-bearing

liabilities 13 099 — 199 13 298 12 811 — 201 13 012

Other current interest-bearing liabilities 64 688 - 15 — 64 673 64 517 - 87 — 64 430

Other current noninterest-bearing liabilities 6 514 3 693 12 10 219 5 869 2 269 12 8 150

Total equity and liabilities 261 902 12 252 55 274 209 262 078 11 358 58 273 494

Parent Company income statement:

Net sales 8 537 — 1 8 538

Cost of purchases - 5 425 2 618 — - 2 807

Other financial expenses - 798 - 221 — - 1 019

Income taxes - 562 - 527 — - 1 089

Profit for the period 1 967 1 870 1 3 838

36
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2018

192

1 January - 30 June 2017 1 January - 30 September 2017

As reported Adjustments Adjustments After As reported Adjustments Adjustments After

previously IFRS 91 IFRS 15 adjustments previously IFRS 91 IFRS 15 adjustments

Parent Company balance sheet:

Intangible assets: non-current 207 — 2 209 190 — 2

Deferred tax assets 408 329 45 782 362 644 45 1 051

Other non-current receivables 52 994 7 373 2 60 369 52 998 6 584 5 59 587

Current receivables 6 956 2 198 8 9 162 8 309 2 098 5 10 412

Short-term investments 20 091 31 — 20 122 20 787 34 — 20 821

Cash and cash equivalents 8 918 2 — 8 920 9 785 1 — 9 786

Total assets 243 628 9 933 57 253 618 246 644 9 361 57 256 062

Equity 96 444 - 1 165 - 158 95 121 97 874 - 2 282 - 160 95 432

Hybrid capital 19 221 - 202 — 19 019 19 233 - 315 — 18 918

Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities 44 318 8 849 — 53 167 44 010 9 072 — 53 082

Other non-current noninterest-bearing

liabilities 8 331 — 203 8 534 8 332 — 205 8 537

Other current interest-bearing liabilities 53 599 - 89 — 53 510 55 300 - 93 — 55 207

Other current noninterest-bearing liabilities 3 413 2 540 12 5 965 4 221 2 979 12 7 212

Total equity and liabilities 243 628 9 933 57 253 618 246 644 9 361 57 256 062

Parent Company income statement:

Net sales 15 524 — - 2 15 522 22 275 — - 5 22 270

Cost of purchases - 10 438 1 452 — - 8 986 - 14 312 - 125 — - 14 437

Other financial expenses - 1 619 - 251 — - 1 870 - 2 458 - 107 — - 2 565

Income taxes - 763 - 264 — - 1 027 - 1 070 51 1 - 1 018

Profit for the period 6 935 937 - 2 7 870 8 366 - 181 - 4 8 181

1 January - 31 December 2017

As reported Adjustments Adjustments After

previously IFRS 91 IFRS 15 adjustments

Parent Company balance sheet:

Intangible assets: non-current 185 — 2 187

Deferred tax assets 363 632 45 1 040

Other non-current receivables 52 904 6 473 11 59 388

Current receivables 13 826 2 266 — 16 092

Short-term investments 17 229 - 24 — 17 205

Cash and cash equivalents 6 369 47 — 6 416

Total assets 245 640 9 394 58 255 092

Equity 96 479 - 2 241 - 160 94 078

Hybrid capital 19 500 - 374 — 19 126

Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities 41 264 9 137 — 50 401

Other non-current noninterest-bearing

liabilities 9 689 — 206 9 895

Other current interest-bearing liabilities 54 436 - 82 — 54 354

Other current noninterest-bearing liabilities 6 794 2 954 12 9 760

Total equity and liabilities 245 640 9 394 58 255 092

Parent Company income statement:

Net sales 31 276 — - 5 31 271

Cost of purchases - 20 317 - 53 — - 20 370

Other financial expenses - 5 568 - 125 — - 5 693

Income taxes - 647 39 1 - 607

Profit for the period 6 970 - 139 - 4 6 827

1) The effect is mainly attributable to a changed measurement of non-current and current derivative assets and derivative liabilities. The items are included in Other

non-current receivables and Current receivables, and Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities and Other current noninterest-bearing liabilities, respectively. In